

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 13-14053-FF

JONATHAN CORBETT

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMIN. et. al.,

Appellees/Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO.: 1:12-cv-20863-JAL

APPELLEE BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT D. YATES, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 090387
Robert D. Yates, P.A.
208 SE 6th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 467-5700
Facsimile: (954) 467-5810
Rdypa@hotmail.com
Counsel for Appellee Broward Sheriff's Office

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 13-14053-FF
Dist. Court Case No.: 1:12-cv-20863-JAL

JONATHAN CORBETT

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMIN. et. al.,

Appellees/Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1, C-2
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii, iii
Table of Citations	iv - vi
Table of Record References in Brief	vii - viii
Statement Regarding Adoption of Briefs of Other Parties.....	1, 2
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Statement of Issues	3, 4
Preliminary Statement	5
Statement of the Case	6, 7
A. Course of Proceedings	7, 8
B. Statement of Facts	8-10
C. Standard of Review	10
Summary of Argument	11, 12
Argument	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM (COUNT 21) AS AN UNRECOGNIZED CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER FLORIDA LAW	13

(A). Protections in Article I, Section 12 are not Self-Executing.....	13, 14, 15
II. CORBETT’S DENIAL OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..	16, 17
(A). The Proposed Amendment would be Futile Because the Lack of Clearly Established Law Would Require A Dismissal for Qualified Immunity to a BSO Deputy For the Same Reasons it was Granted to Chamizo.....	17-20
(B). Undue Delay, Bad faith, and Dilatory Motive.	20, 21
III. DECLARATORY RELIEF IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF CHALLENGING TSA PROCEDURES	22, 23
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation	24
Certificate of Type and Style	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)	10
<u>Behlan v. Merrill Lynch</u> , 311 F.3d 1087, 1090 (11 th Cir. 2002)	10
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	10
<u>Bryant v. Dupree</u> , 252 F.3d 1161, 1163 (11 th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>Cockrell v. Sparks</u> , 510 F.3d 1307, 1310 (11 th Cir. 2007)	17
<u>Corbett v. U.S.</u> , 458 Fed. Appx. 866 (11 th Cir. 2012)	12, 21, 22
<u>Depaola v. Town of Davie</u> , 872 So.3d 377, 380 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	14
<u>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</u> , 984 So.2d 478, 485 (Fla. 2008)	14, 15
<u>Garcia v. Reyes</u> , 697 So.2d 549, 550 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	11, 13-15
<u>Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &Co.</u> , 341 F.3d 1292, 1300 (11 th Cir. 2003)	10, 16
<u>Hall v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 367 F.3d 1255, 1263 (11 th Cir. 2004)	17

Long v. Satz,
181 F.3d 1275, 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

Nilson v. Layton City,
45 F.3d 369, 372 (10th Cir. 1995) 20

Posner v. Essex Ins. Co., Ltd.,
178 F.3d 1209, 1222 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

Rosenberg v. Gould,
554 F.3d 962, 967 (11th Cir. 2009) 16

United States v. Holt,
264 F.3d 1215, 1221-22 (10th Cir. 2001) 20

Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 3

42 U.S.C § 1983 6, 7

49 U.S.C. § 46110 21

49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) 1, 4, 12, 22

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28(I) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure, Rule 34(a)(1) i

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)(A) 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(a)(2) 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 59(e)	3
Florida Statutes § 768.28	11, 13-15

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN BRIEF

<u>Docket # and Title</u>	<u>Brief Page #</u>
DE 1 Complaint	7
DE 20 First Amended Complaint	6, 7, 9
DE 30 Broward County’s Motion to Dismiss [DE 20] for Failure to State a Cause of Action	1
DE 37 TSA’s Motion to Dismiss [DE 20] for Lack of Jurisdiction and for Failure to State a Cause of Action	1, 7
DE 41 Chamizo’s Motion to Dismiss [DE 20] for Failure to State a Cause of Action and for Lack of Jurisdiction	1, 7
DE 47 Motion for Leave to Amend	7
DE 64 BSO’s Motion to Dismiss [DE 20] for Failure to State a Cause of Action	1, 7
DE 65 Response in Opposition to [DE 64] Motion to Dismiss	7, 13, 17
DE 69 Omnibus Order on Defendants’ [DE 30, 37, 41, 64] Motion to Dismiss and Plaintiff’s [DE 38, 46, 65] Cross-Motion to Amend.....	3, 6, 8, 17, 18
DE 76 Motion for Reconsideration, Motion for Leave to Amend	17
DE 78 Notice of Appeal	3, 8, 17

DE 101	Order Granting Summary Judgment	3, 8
